505808765 12/06/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5855594

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WESTERN ALLIANCE BANK	09/23/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INTELITY, INC.
Street Address:	600 WILSHIRE BLVD.
Internal Address:	SUITE 700
City:	LOS ANGELES
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90017

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US2016016760
Application Number:	16015948
Patent Number:	9619954
Patent Number:	10062232

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 650 813-9700

Email: trademarks@rroyselaw.com

Correspondent Name: DAVID J. JARZABEK

Address Line 1: 149 COMMONWEALTH DRIVE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1001

Address Line 4: MENLO PARK, CALIFORNIA 94025

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	8101.000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: DAVID J. JARZABEK		
SIGNATURE:	/David J. Jarzabek/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/06/2019	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

PATENT 505808765 REEL: 051207 FRAME: 0758

Total Attachments: 5

source=Intelity - Bridge Bank Release of IP Security Interests (23 Sept 2019) (00211731xC0CB4)#page1.tif source=Intelity - Bridge Bank Release of IP Security Interests (23 Sept 2019) (00211731xC0CB4)#page2.tif source=Intelity - Bridge Bank Release of IP Security Interests (23 Sept 2019) (00211731xC0CB4)#page3.tif source=Intelity - Bridge Bank Release of IP Security Interests (23 Sept 2019) (00211731xC0CB4)#page4.tif source=Intelity - Bridge Bank Release of IP Security Interests (23 Sept 2019) (00211731xC0CB4)#page5.tif



Member FDIC

September 23, 2019

Intelity, Inc. Attn: Legal Dept. 600 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 700 Los Angeles, CA 90017

RE: REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF IP SECURITY INTEREST

This Reassignment and Release of Intellectual Property Security Interest is made as of September 23, 2019, by Western Alliance Bank, an Arizona corporation ("Lender") in favor of Intelity, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

Grantor assigned certain interests in the patents, trademarks and copyrights (the "Intellectual Property"), to Lender under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of April 4, 2019, as may be amended from time to time, (the "Agreement") and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and/or the U.S. Copyright Office, which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, B, C and D.

Lender acknowledges that Company has satisfied its obligations under the Security Agreement, and Lender hereby releases all security interests that Lender may have in the Intellectual Property and reassigns it to Grantor without warranty or recourse and authorizes the recordation of this Reassignment and Release of IP Security Interest with the United States Patent and Trademark office at the expense of Grantor.

Western Alliance Bank, an Arizona corporation

Name: PeeJay Embalsado

Title: Officer

Enclosure

EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

Description	Registration Number	Application Number	Notes on Ownership
None			

38056727v2 039299.000025

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

Description	Application Number	Registration Number	Notes on Ownership
KEYPR	86628709	4,986,570	Registered 6/28/16 (Primary class 009)
KEYPR	86628684	4,986,569	Registered 6/28/16 (Primary classes 009 and 035)
GEMS	86628719	5,116,913	Registered 1/10/17 (Primary classes 009 and 042)
INTELITY	88177502		Filed 11/1/18 (to replace application 87810767

38056727v2 039299.000025

EXHIBIT C

Patents

Description	Serial Number	Registration Number	Notes on Ownership
Systems and Methods for Entry Control	Appl, No 15/016,636	9,619,954	Issued 4/11/2017
Systems and Methods for Entry Control	PCT US2016016760		Applied 02/05/2016
Systems and Methods for Entry Control	European Patent App: 16889611.6, Regional Phase of International Patent Application		
Systems and Methods for Entry Control		Canada: No. 2976023	
Systems and Methods for Entry Control		Australia 2016391069.	
Entry Control Device	Appl. No 15/483,932	10,062,232	Issued 8/28/2018
Guest Management System	Appl 16/015948		Filed 6/22/2018 (non- provisional)

38056727v2 039299 000025

EXHIBIT D

Mask Works

Description	Application	Registration	Notes on Ownership
None			

38056727v2 039299 000025

RECORDED: 12/06/2019